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  PUBLIC HEARING LEGAL NOTICE 

 
Pursuant to North Royalton Codified Ordinance 1220.06, notice is given that the Planning 
Commission of the of the City of North Royalton, Ohio, will hold a public hearing on July 6, 2023 
at 7:00 p.m. local time in the Council Chambers at City Hall, 14600 State Road, upon the 
following subject: 
 
Abigail Arnold of Red Architecture + Planning, on behalf of ARC BKSMT41001, LLC, is seeking 
final site plan approval for proposed site improvements and the remodel of the existing building 
to a Chipotle Mexican Grill located at 5702 Royalton Road, also known as PPN: 488-07-002, in 
Traditional Town Center (TCD-2) District Zoning. 
 
You can view the meeting live by entering the following link on your phone or computer or you 
may attend the meeting in person at North Royalton City Hall.  
 

 
Link: www.northroyalton.org/PlanningCommission 
 

If you would like to be heard on the subject of this application but are not able to attend the 
meeting in person, please fill out and submit the Public Comment Form with any documents or 
photographs and return it to the Building Department no later than July 5th at 12:00 p.m. local 
time. The form is available on the Planning Commission page of the city website which can be 
found at the above link. PLEASE NOTE: THE PUBLIC COMMENT FORM MUST BE 
NOTARIZED IN ORDER TO BE READ INTO THE RECORD. 
 
 
PLANNING COMMISSION 
NORTH ROYALTON, OHIO 
 
Ian Russell 
Planning Commission Secretary 
11545 Royalton Road 
North Royalton, Ohio 44133 
 

http://www.northroyalton.org/PlanningCommission
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100' - 0"

T.O. TOWER PARAPET
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PPG 'FOG'

EXISTING 

STOREFRONT, TYP.

EXISTING BRICK, PAINT 

PPG 'KNIGHTS ARMOR'

PAINT PREFINISHED 
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MATCH EIFS 
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HOLLOW METAL SERVICE 
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8" INTERIOR BOLLARDS 

FILLED WITH 

CONCRETE, TYP

8' DEEP X 10' WIDE 

DUMPSTER CLEAR 

FLOOR AREA, TYP.

8 YARD RECYCLING 

DUMPSTER 

6' WIDE X 6' LONG 

X 7' HIGH

DUMPSTER PAD 

TO BE SEALED

8" GATE BOLLARDS 

FILLED WITH CONCRETE

SKO5

4

SKO55

SKO5

2

8 YARD TRASH 

DUMPSTER 

6' WIDE X 6' LONG 

X 7' HIGH

SKO5 3

COMPOST TOTER 

TYP OF THREE (3)

6" MAN DOOR BOLLARD 

FILLED WITH CONCRETE

3'-0" MAN DOOR

2
2
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- 

0
"

19' - 0"

9' - 8"

9
' 
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METAL COPING 
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7
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6

"
4

"

TYP.
1/8

BOLLARD & 

PIVOT,  TYP.

CLOSER HASP 

BOLLARD & 

PIVOT, TYP.

MAN DOOR, REFER 

TO FINISH SCHEDULE

8" BOLLARD

TYP.
1/8

PREFINISHED 

METAL COPING 

TO MATCH CMU

BOLLARD AND PIVOT

8" X 16" BLOCK, 
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'KNIGHT'S ARMOR'
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ELECTRICAL SITE

LIGHTING PLAN

E105
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JEJ

Cliff Kigar

(614) 328-2033

ckigar@nationalengineering.com

1/16" = 1'-0"E105

SITE LIGHTING PLAN1

SITE LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

TAG QUANTITY

NUM. OF

FIXTURES PER

POLE

LAMP

WATTAGE &

TYPE VOLTAGE DISTRIBUTION COLOR

FURNISHED

BY

INSTALLED

BY MANUFACTURER MODEL #

OPTIONS &

ACCESSORIES

PL1 1 1 (1) 205W LED 120 V TYPE III BLACK GC GC HUBBELL ASL2-320L-1-70-4K7-3-U LAMP

PL2 4 2 (1) 205W LED 120 V TYPE IV BLACK GC GC HUBBELL ASL2-320L-1-70-4K7-4W-U LAMP

PL3 2 2 (1) 205W LED 120 V TYPE V BLACK GC GC HUBBELL ASL2-320L-1-70-4K7-5QW-U LAMP

ELECTRICAL SITE LIGHTING PLAN NOTES
1 PROVIDE NEW SITE LIGHTING FIXTURES ON EXISTING SITE POLES AT LOCATIONS

SHOWN.

2 PROVIDE (2) #10, #10 G. IN 3/4" C FROM POLE LIGHT FIXTURES TO J-BOX WITHIN

BUILDING. REUSE EXISTING CONDUCTORS IF APPLICABLE.

3 CONNECT SITE LIGHTING TO CIRCUIT SHOWN.

1/16" = 1'-0"E105

SITE PHOTOMETRIC PLAN2

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

TAG QUANTITY TYPE MOUNT

FURNISHED

BY

INSTALLED

BY MANUFACTURER MODEL LAMP(S) VOLTS WATTS SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS

X6 4 EXTERIOR FLOOD LIGHT SURFACE TLS GC RAB LIGHTING WPLED10Y INTEGRAL LED 120 10 PROVIDE WITH WALL-MOUNT KIT.

06/05/23 PLANNING COMMISSION06/21/23
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(B-3 SIGN) ILLUMINATED CHANNEL LETTER WALL SIGN

Scale: 1/2”=1’-0”
37.8 Sq. Ft.

SIGN A

QTY (1)

2
'-
6

 1
/2

" 
(3

0
 1

/2
")

2'-6 1/2" 
(30 1/2") 12'-1 3/8" (145 3/8")

14'-10 1/2" (178 1/2")

1'-4" (16") 10'-10 1/2" (130 1/2")

1
'-
1

0
 1

/2
" 

(2
2

 1
/2

")

3"

2 5/8"

SIDE DETAIL
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

1" Trimcap

3 1/6" Acrylic 
Face

White LEDs

.040" Pre-Finished
alum. letter back

2 1/2" x 2 1/2" x 1/8"
Alum. angle mounting
frame

.090" Alum. face

LED Controller

CHANNEL LETTERS  “CHIPOTLE” AND PEPPER LOGO

LETTER TYPE = Face-Illum. pan channel letters w/ 3" returns
FACES = 3/16" Cyro #7328 Milk-White Acrylic
PEPPER GRAPHIC = 0.40" pre-fin. Adobo brown alum. F.C.O. overlay
TRIMCAP = 1" Brown Jewelite
RETURNS = .040" Pre-finished Adobo Brown aluminum (w/ weep holes)
BACKS = .040 Pre-finished white aluminum
ILLUMINATION=Sloan Prism Mini White LEDs or equivalent
MOUNTING=Mount flush to face of cabinets with #10 “blunt” ended
                         screws as req. 

SPECIFICATIONS FOR (1) ILLUMINATED WALL SIGN

BROWN & RED REVERSE PAN CABINETS
    FACE=.090" aluminum-attachment to frame via Versilok adhesive

            Note: Faces overhang ends of frame typ.
RETURNS=2 5/8" x 1/8" Alum. welded to face
BACK=.040" Alum.
FRAME = 2 1/2" x 2 1/2" x 1/8" Aluminum
               Note: Top has cut-outs for transformers and has full-length .063" alum. lid w/ gasket
LIFT POINTS = 3/8" steel nut to top of returns
MOUNTING=3/8" Liberty Toggle Bolts or 3/8" SS Bolts w/ toggle SNAPTOGGLE anchors into min.
                     3/4" plywood backer provided by GC, Four (4) Logo sign, Two (2) top and bottom. 
                     Six (6) Chipotle sign three (3) Top and bottom evenly spaced w/ a 12” max. side clearance.

PRIMARY=120V by others within 3' of sign prior to install 
(15’-0" pigtail on back of cabinet)
SECONDARY=12V LED power supplies inside pepper
with access for future services
POWER DISCONNECT=Toggle switch on pepper cabinet return
ELECTRICAL HOOK-UP=Final electrical connection to existing 120V AC J-Box 

ELECTRICAL    

COLOR SPECIFICATIONS    

P.T.M. PMS #484C “Roasted Red” (Nuance)

P.T.M. PMS #4625C “Adobo Brown” (Nuance)

NOTE: Paint all exposed fasteners to 
match adjacent finish

1

1A

2

P1

P2

1

ILLUMINATED RENDERING

NOTES:

ALL ELECTRICAL PARTS & ASSEMBLIES UL LISTED
APPROVED UL LABELS ATTACHED IF REQUIRED.

Color Key

PMS#484C
Roasted Red

PMS#4625C
Adobo Brown

White Acrylic
# 7328

NOTES:

ELECTRICAL WIRING FROM SIGN WILL BE WIRED INTO 
THE EXISTING ELECTRICAL SOURCE. 

NOTES:

lift points (sign hooks) 
must be provided for all signs

NOTES:

LIFT POINTS WILL BE PROVIDED 
FOR ALL SIGNS

in pepper

2 P2 1 2 P111A

2 5/8"
DISCONNECT 
SWITCH

NOTES:

¾” FIRE TREATED PLYWOOD BLOCKING 
MUST BE IN PLACE BY OTHERS ON EXTERIOR 
SIDE OF FAÇADE FRAMING OR SUFFICIENTLY 
SECURED BETWEEN FRAMING (NO THRU-BOLTING)

3/8" anchor toggles

3/8" Liberty Toggle Bolts
or 3/8" AA Bolts w/
SNAPTOGGLE anchors
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DISCONNECT SWITCH

4’ WALL MOUNTED MEDALLION (IN STYLE OF M-2) 

Scale: 1 1/2”=1’-0”
SIGN B

QTY (1) 12.57 Sq. Ft.

Color Key

PMS#484C
Roasted Red

PMS#4625C
Adobo Brown

3"

C

B

EE

J

2

1

E3

6

SIDE DETAIL
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE 1 1/8"

EEE5

NOTES:

NOTES:

ELECTRICAL WIRING FROM SIGN WILL BE WIRED INTO 
THE EXISTING ELECTRICAL SOURCE. 

NOTES:

LIFT POINTS (SIGN HOOKS) 
WILL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL SIGNS

7

8

9

1

2

3

5

6

7

WEEP HOLES= For water drainage, with light baffle8

1" Clear acrylic w/ 7/8" push-thru w/ vinyl overlay and second
surface diffuser film

4

F4

1 1/8" White 
Backerpanel

NOTES:

MUST BE AN INTERNAL BRAZED GROUND 
STUD TO CABINET INTERIOR WALL (WITH 
GREEN GROUND SCREW) ATTACHED TO 
COMMON GROUND WIRE IS REQUIRED 
PER CODE

                                   Return fasteners to fasten push-thru cans to 
backer. Access to sign fasteners, power supplies, and LED’s.

9 SERVICE ACCESS=

CABINET TYPE= Routed faces with push-thru acrylic graphics 
and welded returns
FACE= 1/8” Aluminum with 3” x .063 aluminum returns spot 
welded / Versilok to back side of face, flush mounted to 1/18” deep 
aluminum white backer panel

MOUNTING= Mounted using 3/8” toggle anchors or snap toggles 
                     into ¾” existing plywood blocking

ELECTRICAL= 120V 20A dedicated electrical circuit (by others)

NOTES:
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3"

SIDE DETAIL
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

Color Key

PMS#484C
Roasted Red

PMS#4625C
Adobo Brown

NOTES:

ALL ELECTRICAL PARTS & ASSEMBLIES UL LISTED
APPROVED UL LABELS ATTACHED IF REQUIRED.

NOTES:

ELECTRICAL WIRING FROM SIGN WILL NEED TO BE WIRED
INTO THE PRIMARY ELECTRICAL SOURCE MUST BE A
DEDICATED CIRCUIT AS PER CODE.

(.080”, 1”x 7 3/8”) routed aluminum retaining/trim ring  
Face/Return PTM Roasted Red

2

3

1

2

5
'-
0
" 

(6
0
")

13 1/8"

8

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Weep holes for drainage8

120V power supply mounted inside cabinet

5

NOTES:

LIFT POINTS (SIGN HOOKS) 
WILL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL SIGNS

7

1" Clear acrylic w/ 7/8" push-thru w/ vinyl overlay and second
surface diffuser film

DISCONNECT SWITCH

NOTES:

MOUNTING = Mounted using 3/8” toggle anchors or snap toggles 
                     into ¾” existing plywood blocking

SIGN C
Scale: 1/2"=1'-0"
5’ LED ILLUMINATED WALL MOUNTED MEDALLION (IN STYLE OF M-2) 19.64 Sq. Ft.QTY (1)

1 6

4
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Scale: 3/8”=1’-0”

DRIVE THRU LANE PIVOT CLEARANCE BAR W/SIGN 

SIGN D

QTY (1) 2.67 Sq. Ft.

Color Key

SILVERLINE
PRISMATIC

0-6% GLOSS
RUSTIC TEXTURE

UTB-5223

WhitePMS 476C
“BROWN” (SATIN)

TBD

NOTES:

3/8

SIDE VIEW
3/8

SIDE VIEW

1

2

3

4

1

11

23

4

4
4

NOTES:

FOOTING MUST BE POURED CONSIDERING BASE
MOUNTING PLATE OF SIGN IS EQUAL WITH CURB
HEIGHT TO ENSURE TOP OF THE CLEARANCE BAR
IS 9’ ABOVE GRADE.
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DRIVE THRU LANE PIVOT CLEARANCE BAR W/SIGN (CONT.)SIGN D

NOTES:
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Scale: NTS
SIGN E

QTY (1) 2.67 Sq. Ft.

Color Key

SILVERLINE
PRISMATIC

0-6% GLOSS
RUSTIC TEXTURE

UTB-5223

White

NOTES:

1’-6”

1
’-

6
”

1’-6”

1
’-

6
”

5/8” Dia. x 18” Anchor bolt
NOTES:

1

2A

3

4

1 1

1

2A
2A

3 3

4

ANCHOR BOLT DETAIL

w/ 1/4" x 1 1/2" dia plate washers 2B

2B
2B

PMS#4625C
Adobo Brown

SINGLE-SIDED “CHIPOTLANE” POST w/ DRIVE THRU ANNOUNCE SIGN

7 3/16”

ANNOUNCE SIGN 

2 First surface applied vinyl Adobo Brown 

2

NOTES:

4

FOOTING PLAN VIEW
SCALE: 1"=1'-0" 

3/4” wide slotted hole
for 5/8” Dia. Bolt

CONCEPTUAL RENDERING
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Electrical sweep by installer

CUSTOM DOUBLE SIDED ILLUMINATED MONUMENT SIGN

SCALE: 1/2”=1’-0”
SIGN F

QTY (1) 18.53 Sq. Ft.

5
’-
0
”

6’-9 1/2" 

Color Key

PMS#484C
Roasted Red

PMS#4625C
Adobo Brown

White Acrylic
# 7328

2
’-
8
 3

/4
” 

2
'-
6
 1

/2
" 

V
O

6'-7 1/4" VO
15" 

FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW

3” FLANGE

12”

1 1/2"
RISE

1 1/2"
RISE

15”

1/4” WHITE
EMBOSSED

SIDE DETAIL

5”

5
’-
3
”

P
E

N
D

IN
G

E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
IN

G

2’-0” PENDING
ENGINEERING

Clear polycarbonate pan formed and embossed face
w/ 2nd surface painted graphics

1/8" Vacuum Form Acrylic Panels

FOOTING / STEEL (PENDING ENGINEERING)

Concrete/Rebar: 3000 psi Concrete footings with four #5 rebar in 90 degree
pattern, tied @ 6” O.C. and 12” O.C. Concrete/Pad ~5” above grade at lowest point.

Steel: 4” schedule 40 steel pipe (Pending Engineering) primed to prevent rust – direct burial.

3

BASE

24"H x 48"L x 12"D aluminum pole skirt cover painted to match PMS 4625 C Adobo Brown

4

4

3

INTERIOR RENDERING

Saddle Mounted 

CABINET 
SADDLE MOUNTED 

12" 

18" 

4'-0"

2
'-
3
 1

/2
"
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